
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 30th July, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 June 2012 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - PHASE 2 
DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 
To receive an update report on progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the previous scrutiny review of the Phase 2 Dog 
Control Orders project. 
 

5 - 18 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW OF THE PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE 
 
To receive a presentation from the Head of Parks 
and countryside providing an overview of the 
service. 
 

19 - 
20 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO FUEL POVERTY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the formal 
response to the recommendations arising from the 
earlier scrutiny inquiry into Fuel Poverty. 
 

21 - 
88 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year 
 

89 - 
154 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 10 September 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-
meeting for all Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th July, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, Buckley, 
P Grahame, R Harington, P Harrand, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay, K Mitchell and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Davey, R 
Grahame and M Harland.  The Chair reported that Councillor R Grahame had 
been called away urgently in relation to other Council business. 
 
Councillors P Grahame and R Harington were in attendance as substitute 
Members 
 

2 Minutes - 3 April 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

3 Changes to the Council's Constitution  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s Constitution, 
as agreed by Council on 21 May 2012 which directly related to and/or 
impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 
 
Issues highlighted in the report included the following: 
 

• The Localism Act 2011. 

• Links to Strategic Partnership Boards – Scrutiny Boards were no longer 
tasked to undertake reviews linked to City Priority Plans but would act 
as ‘critical friend’ to the relevant Partnership. 

• Changes to the Board’s remit – housing matters would now be with the 
Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

• Changes to the call in process – Area Committee decisions would now 
be exempt from call in. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

4 Co-opted Members  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th July, 2012 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council; and/or 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
It was suggested that the Board could appoint co-opted members on an ad-
hoc basis for any inquiries where it was considered necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 
the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds.  Members were reminded of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 and the pending replacement of the Police Authority 
with a Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services and Neil Evans, Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods were in attendance for this item. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• The election for a Police and Crime Commissioner would take place in 
November 2012. 

• It was proposed that the Board works with the Safer Leeds Partnership 
to develop the Leeds Community Safety Business plan in preparation 
for the introduction of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  As this 
needed to be completed by September, this would be undertaken via 
working group meetings, to which all Board Members would be invited 
to attend.  These would be arranged by the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
following the meeting. 

• Arrangements for scrutiny of Crime and Disorder issues. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 

Partnership be noted. 
(3) That the Board works with the Safer Leeds Partnership to develop 

the Leeds Community Safety business plan in preparation for the 
introduction of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  This will be 
undertaken via working group meetings during July/August to which 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th July, 2012 

 

all Board Members will be invited to attend.  An update report will 
be brought back to the Board’s September meeting. 

 
6 Equality Improvement Priorities 2011-2015  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) introduced the new Equality Improvement Priorities and the 
revised Equality and Diversity Policy.  It also set out the Council’s continued 
commitment to equality, outlined the Council’s equality objectives, identified 
how progress would be measured and how the Council would continue to 
improve and further embed the equality agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board and 2011/12 Quarter 4 
Performance Report.  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director(s), Executive Board Member(s) and Partnership Chair, the Board was 
requested to consider and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 
 
The joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance)/Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided a 
summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the Council and 
City related to the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities). 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor P Gruen - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Support Services. 

• Councillor M Dobson – Executive Member for Environment 

• Neil Evans – Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
The following issues were highlighted as potential areas for the Scrutiny 
Board to consider: 
 

• Preparing for the introduction of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

• Domestic Noise Nuisance – it was reported that as the service was 
currently undergoing change, it may be better to review this later in the 
year. 

• Non-emergency Police service and the introduction of the ‘101’ contact 
number. 

• Stronger Communities –  strengthening relationships with Town and 
Parish Councils. 

• Waste collection – including development of IT systems. 

• Round two of the Service Level Agreement for the delegation of 
Streetscene services. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th July, 2012 

 

• Waste Management Strategy 

• Transfer of the Parks and Countryside service to the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 
 

• Publication of the ‘101’ non-emergency Police number. 

• Responsibility for allotments. 

• Improving communications for residents with respect to waste 
collection. 

• Bespoke waste collection services. 

• Arrangements for Police Community Support Officers. 

• Vandalism in Parks and Cemeteries – role of ‘Friends of’ groups. 

• Graffiti – there had been improvement with the removal of graffiti 
although there were concerns with graffiti at the side of railways in and 
around the City. 

• A request had been made for a review of the new grass cutting 
contract – it was suggested that a working group be established to 
consider this. 

• Dog Control Orders – the Board was due an update regarding this at its 
July meeting. 

• The Board noted and welcomed the proposed changes made to the 
Council Business Plan – such changes were reflective of the Council’s 
improved performance in increasing the percentage of waste recycled 
and also in reducing numbers of burglaries.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)That the reports and discussion be noted. 
 

8 Work Schedule  
 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  Further suggestions 
for the Board’s work schedule had been discussed during the previous item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the key 
issues discussed during today’s meeting. 
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Monday, 30 July 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.)  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 30th July 2012 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking – Phase 2 Dog Control Orders 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the previous Scrutiny review of the Phase 2 Dog Control Orders.   
 
2. The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to monitor 

progress and identify completed recommendations; those progressing to plan; and those 
where there is either an obstacle or progress is not adequate. The Board will then be able 
to take further action as appropriate. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree those recommendations which no lon
[...]
hould be undertaken as a 
matter of urgency, with an update 
report brought back to the Scrutiny 
Board by March 2012. 
 

• It would likely be seen as disproportionate to enforce on safety 
grounds where there is no safety issue, e.g. the park was empty 
but for the person and their dog; 

• It is unlikely that a blanket restriction at all times of the day could 
be justified and a restriction only at times when the school is 
using the park is unlikely to have any impact on dog fouling;  

• If we consulted and changed the Dogs Exclusion or Dogs on 
Leads Orders to be justified on the basis of preventing dog 
fouling this could set a difficult precedent for other parks where 
fouling is also an issue;  

• There is no evidence to show that dog fouling has a greater 
impact in parks used by schools than those that are not;  

• There are existing powers to prosecute people who allow their 
dogs to foul anywhere in Leeds. Simply extending the powers is 
unlikely to result in any more convictions as the breach still has to 
be observed.  

 
The Project Board’s view is therefore that the way to deal with these 
parks is to identify them though Parks and Countryside Services 
and, where dog fouling is felt to be an issue, undertake targeted 
enforcement using the larger range of staff that are now trained to do 
this. 
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Service has been 
consulted on this response and is broadly supportive of this 
approach.  
 
Current position: 
 
In consideration of the position reported in March 2012, the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board sought clarification of the 
legal advice provided to the DCO Project Board.  The Scrutiny Board 
maintained that further action was needed as the council had a duty 
of care towards those school children that used these parks.  The 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - Not achieved 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

P
age 13



 

 

Scrutiny Board therefore agreed to continue monitoring this 
recommendation. 
 
In response to the Scrutiny Board’s request, clarification of the legal 
advice provided to the DCO Project Board is attached for information 
(see appendix 3).  The Legal Adviser to the DCO Project Board will 
also be attending the meeting of the Scrutiny Board to address any 
further queries.  
 
 

P
age 14



 

 

Appendix 3 
LEGAL ADVICE – DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 
This advice relates to Recommendation 9 of the Scrutiny Review Phase 2 Dog Control 
Orders. 
 
Recommendation 9 reads:- 
 
“That the Project Board undertakes further work in relation to parks and playing 
pitches that are used by schools that have no on site green space.  This is to 
accurately assess the extent of the problems encounter in such areas in relation to 
dog fouling in particular and explore the best use of the full range of powers 
available to the Council in promoting responsible dog ownership in such areas.  
Such work should be undertaken as a matter or urgency, with an update report 
brought back to the Scrutiny Board by March 2012”. 
 
Background Information 
 
The history of Dog Control Orders in Leeds dates back to a Scrutiny Board inquiry in 2009.  
The inquiry was in relation to the enforcement of dog fouling and Recommendation 10 
asked for the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods to produce a dog control strategy 
for Leeds with a number of strands including the implications of having additional Dog 
control orders for Leeds. 
 
The subsequent strategy, which was considered and approved by scrutiny, states in 
relation to Dog Control Orders “It is important that, before considering implementing any of 
the Orders, appropriate consultation is undertaken.  The Council will take into account 
whether any Dog Controls Order suit the needs of the community and are proportionate, 
fair and enforceable”. 
 
Under the heading of “Dogs on Leads Order” the strategy goes on to say that such an 
order can apply to the who
[...]
. 
 
We should also consider whether it is appropriate at this time to use our resources to 
change the existing Orders when the benefit of doing so is not clear. We did intend to 
review the orders every 12 months although that was more in relation to changing the 
schedules of land than changing the justification for the Orders. I would now be 
recommending that we hold off on such a review in any case. In May 2012 the government 
published a White Paper ‘More effective responses to anti-social behaviour’. That paper is 
to be followed by a draft bill and legislation in the next Parliamentary Session. The 
proposals include replacing Dog Control Orders with Community Protection Orders. At this 
stage it is not clear whether the existing Orders will remain in force, change over under 
some transitional provisions to the new Orders or will need to be made again from scratch 
under the new arrangements. I would suggest we hold off any review until the draft bill 
which will help us to answer that question. 
 
GILL MARSHALL 
LEGAL SERVICES 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 30th July 2012 

Subject: Overview of the Parks and Countryside Service 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 At its meeting in June 2012, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

noted that the portfolio responsibility for Parks and Countryside had transferred to the 
Executive Board Member for Environment and that a planned move of the Parks and 
Cou
[...]
lcomed intervention in the fuel poverty 

debate which is a key priority in the City Priority Partnership Plan. 
 
1.5  Recommendations 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 6, 17 and 18 can be accepted and 10(i 

and ii) can be accepted in the main with an amendment to adopt a twin 
track referral system 

 
1.6  The scrutiny recommendations are complementary to the priorities of the 

Affordable Warmth Strategy (2007-2016), City Priority Partnership Plan 
for Health and Wellbeing and Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

 

Page 73



 Appendix 2 

 2

2  Response to the Scrutiny Recommendations 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 16, 
17 and 18 

 
Recommendation 1 
That, in working through potential operational models and the 
practicalities of moving towards the new Public Health system in 
April 2013, the Executive Board and Health and Wellbeing Board 
use fuel poverty as a key public health topic area in which to 
demonstrate how these new arrangements are to work in practice in 
the future. 

 
2.1  The Director of Public Health provided a report to the Executive Board 

and Health and Wellbeing Board in June 2012 advising on this particular 
recommendation.  This recommendation was agreed by both the 
Executive Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board and is welcomed 
in the development of the new Public Health system in Leeds.  Fuel 
Poverty will be identified as a priority and systems will be developed to 
embed relevant work programmes across Leeds City Council.  Fuel 
poverty will also be included as a priority in the forthcoming Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
Recommendation 2. 
That as part of the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for Leeds, the Health and Wellbeing Board ensures that 
fuel poverty is identified as a key priority within this Strategy. 

 
2.2  Fuel Poverty has been identified as a key priority within the Draft Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Leeds which is currently being 
developed by a task group reporting to the Health and Wellbein
[...]
o target with Wrap Up 
Leeds and Warmfront promotion.  Wrap Up Leeds is also gathering additional 
data on properties contacted to supplement the energy database.  We have 
also used the evidence to select areas most suitable for CESP funding and 
are currently working with partners to develop CERT supported initiatives for 
external wall insulation and narrow-cavity wall insulation.   

 
2.8 Government made the Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) database 

available to certain organisations, including local authorities, in June 2012.  

Page 81



  Appendix 3 

Since 2007, almost 120,000 EPC surveys have been undertaken in Leeds 
and the Council is now in the process of purchasing these records.  These will 
help to target the Green Deal, ECO, RHI or other suitable energy efficiency 
initiatives in future.   

 
Recommendation 19. 
That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods leads on 
developing a strategy with key partners, including the CAB and Advice 
Leeds, for undertaking benefit checks on an annual basis accompanied 
with a service offer for conducting fuel tariff checks. 

 
2.9 Over the years, Environment and Neighbourhoods has cooperated with 

organisations such as Welfare Rights and CAB through the Affordable 
Warmth Partnership and various projects to provide vulnerable residents with 
both income maximisation and fuel poverty advice. The Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods agrees to work with Welfare Rights, CAB 
and Advice Leeds to develop a strategy for undertaking annual benefits 
checks and offering fuel tariff checks.  

 
Recommendation 20. 
That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods leads on 
undertaking a cost-benefit and risk analysis for the Council to bulk 
purchase domestic heating fuel for householders.  The findings of this 
analysis should be reported back to the Executive Board and Scrutiny 
for consideration within 3 months of the South Holland documents 
becoming available. 

 
2.10 Environment and Neighbourhoods has recently been in contact with a number 

of bulk fuel purchase schemes, including South Holland, in order to undertake 
a comparative analysis of the various proposals. The Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods agrees to develop proposals for a bulk fuel purchase 
scheme that also delivers energy efficiency improvements to participating 
households.  This will be presented to the Executive Board and Scrutiny 
Committee within three months of the South Holland documents becoming 
available or earlier.  

 

 

Page 82



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444 

 Councillor Barry Anderson 
Chair, Scrutiny Board 

(Safer and Stronger Communities) 
2nd Floor (East) 

Civic Hall 
LEEDS   LS1 1UR 

 
 

 E-Mail address barry.anderson@leeds.gov.uk 
Ofgem 
9 Millbank 
London 
SW1P 3GE 

Civic Hall tel 0113 2243201 
Civic Fax 0113 2474547 
Your ref  
Our ref  

Date 30th April 2012 
 
Dear Sirs 
  
Fuel Poverty 
 
The Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) recently 
concluded an inquiry into Fuel Poverty and published a report this month setting out its 
findings and recommendations.  I have attached a copy of this report for your attention. 
 
The Scrutiny Board acknowledges that the most distinctive feature of fuel poverty is its close 
relationship to the price of fuel and the way in which householders ration their heat.  This 
was illustrated by the large number of households in fuel poverty in Leeds that are using a 
pre-payment meter (55%).  During the inquiry, it was also brought to our attention that 
requests made to the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) for advice around fuel bills had 
increased by 75% over the last year.  As part of the ‘Big Energy Day’ campaign led by the 
CAB in January 2012, consumers particularly valued the offer of assistance in finding the 
most appropriate fuel tariff to help reduce the cost of energy. 
 
Linked to this, we acknowledged the proposed reforms associated with Ofgem’s Retai

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 30TH JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, P Davey, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, M Harland, 
P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay and 
K Mitchell 

 
 
 

12 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Councillors Harland and Davey to their first meetings of 
the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities). 
 

13 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Blackburn 
and N Walshaw.  Councillor P Grahame was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor N Walshaw. 
 

14 Minutes - 18 June 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2002 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 Recommendation Tracking - Phase 2 Dog Control Orders  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development updated the 
Board on progress made in implementing the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny review of the phase 2 Dog Control Orders project. 
 
A draft status had been assigned to each of the recommendations and in 
assessing the progress made, the Board was asked to either agree or change 
the status for each recommendation. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor Mark Dobson – Executive Member for Environment 

• Tom Smith, Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 

• Gill Marshall, Section Head, Legal, Licensing and Registration Services 

• Sean Flesher, Head of Parks and Countryside 

• Councillor Joseph Marjoram, former Board Member 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• Recommendation 5 – Non-payment of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

 
It was reported that there were higher levels of non-payment in respect 
of FPNs issued for those with who had breached the ‘dogs on leads’ 
orders than for dog fouling.  It was thought that this was possibly as a 
result of less awareness of the more recent orders.  All unpaid FPNs 
would be pursued through the courts.  Further issues discussed in 
relation to this recommendation included: 

o Safety for staff issuing and pursuing FPNs – it was reported that 
full risk assessments were carried out and staff did not have to 
carry out their duties alone where it was felt there could be 
problems. 

o Dog owners were still liable for FPNs when carelessly discarding 
dog bags instead of placing them in bins as this becomes a 
littering offence. 

o Members requested information on the numbers of FPNs issued 
in the last 2 year and how these had been dealt with. 

o The need to ensure mechanisms are place for identifying repeat 
offenders prior to allowing the discharge of a further offence 
through an FPN.  

 
It was agreed to keep Recommendation 5 at Category 4 i.e. that the 
progress made is acceptable and to continue monitoring. 
 

• Recommendation 6 – Expanding staffing resources to enforce FPNs 
 

o Enforcement staff within locality teams were contracted to work 
between the hours of 7.00 a.m. and 7.00 p.m. Monday to Friday.  
Additional weekend work could be arranged but was subject to 
additional cost. 

o PCSOs had been trained to take professional witness 
statements but not to issue FPNs.  This was also the case for 
Parks and Countryside patrol staff. 

o Concern was expressed by some Members regarding working 
hours arrangements as it was felt that they did not sufficiently 
cover the main hours for when offences occurred. 

 
 It was agreed to keep Recommendation 6 at Category 4. 
 

• Recommendation 7 – Dog Control Orders – Communication  
 

o It was requested that Elected Members were kept informed of 
any microchipping events and campaign work. 

o Requests for any hotspot areas to be targeted would be 
considered. 

o Leaflets and flyers had been distributed to raise awareness. 
 

It was agreed to keep Recommendation 7 at Category 4. 
 

• Recommendation 9 – Playing pitches used by schools 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

o The Board received clarification of the legal advice that was 
provided to the Dog Control Order Project Board in relation to 
this recommendation. 

o In consideration of this legal advice, the Board agreed that 
further work should be undertaken with Ward Members to 
identify enforcement solutions within those areas where 
particular concerns had been raised rather than trying to adopt a 
city-wide approach that could be deemed disproportionate. 

o Members also acknowledged the Government’s proposal to 
replace Dog Control Orders with Community Protection Orders, 
as set out within the White Paper ‘More effective responses to 
anti-social behaviour’.  In view of this, the Board agreed to 
schedule a further update later this year. 

 
It was agreed to keep Recommendation 9 at Category 4 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

16 Overview of the Parks and Countryside Service  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development made reference 
to the transfer of responsibility for Parks and Countryside to the portfolio of the 
Executive Member for Environment and the subsequent transfer of the Parks 
and Countryside Service to the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate.  
The Board’s terms of reference would be revised to reflect this amendment. 
 
Sean Flesher, Head of Parks and Countryside, gave the Board a presentation 
which provided a comprehensive overview of the service. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Responsibility for allotments. 

• Budgets: 
o Heating and power – whether the council should consider the 

potential re-use of heat generated by crematoria. 
o Bereavement services – detailed costs of bereavement services 

were requested. 

• Harehills and East End Parks – it was reported that there were no 
Section 106 funds available in these areas. 

• There were no plans to increase parking at Golden Acre Park.  There 
had been improvements which had increased the space available but 
there were no further funds or plans to increase it further.  The car park 
also backed on to a site of special scientific interest. 

• Fairburn Ings – developments had been outsourced to the RSPB 

• Getting best value from in house services – comparisons were made 
against the cost of private providers and some landscaping works were 
outsourced. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

Members were asked to contact the Principal Scrutiny Adviser with any further 
issues regarding the Parks and Countryside Services and for any suggestions 
which could form part of the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

17 Inquiry into Fuel Poverty  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s Inquiry into Fuel Poverty.  Responses to the recommendations 
outlined in the report had now been received and were detailed in the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 

• Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 

• George Munson – Energy and Climate Change Manager 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Uptake of benefit claims – in response to the recommendation made by 
Scrutiny, the Council will work with Welfare Rights, Citizens Advice 
Bureau and Advice Leeds to develop a strategy for undertaking annual 
benefit checks and offering fuel tariff checks. 

• Smart meter technology – the possibility of having a pilot trial was 
being explored. 

• Bulk purchasing of power – that the Council has been in contact with a 
number of existing schemes and will develop proposals for a bulk fuel 
purchase scheme that will also aim to achieve energy efficiency 
improvements to participating households.  The Scrutiny Board will be 
kept informed of progress. 

• Fuel Poverty had been identified as a key priority within the draft Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

• In response to recommendation 16, the Board welcomed the news that 
funding has now been made available to maintain the existing Warm 
Homes Service for 2012/13. 

• Improving housing standards in the private rented sector.  It was 
reported that historically there have been difficulties with this sector 
due to the type of housing involved and the lack of incentives to 
landlords.  However, it is hoped that the Green Deal initiative and 
forthcoming regulations placed upon landlords will assist in addressing 
these problems. 

• Combined heat and power – this was being considered with a private 
sector partner but would only be suitable for a small number of 
domestic properties where there was high density housing such as 
high rise blocks. 

 
It was reported that there would be a further recommendation tracking report 
brought back to the Board in November 2012. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

18 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its forthcoming Work Programme.  The Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and recent Executive Board minutes were also appended to the 
report. 
 
Members were reminded of forthcoming Working Group meetings and Items 
for the next full Board meeting were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 10 September 2012  
 
 
 


